
CLARIFICATION NO. 01 
TENDER ENQUIRY NO. PROC-SERVICES/CB/CORR-4614/2020 

HIRING OF NDT, MIA, RBI & OTHER INSPECTION & CERTIFICATION SERVICES 
 

Following Clarifications has been made in subject tender: 

Sr.No Bidder’s Query OGDCL Reply 
GROUP-A: 

1 

Clause # 3.5 (iii): 
We would request OGDCL to allow Bidders for 
participation in all four categories of Group (A, B, C & 
D). However, after financial opening, OGDCL may 
restrict successful bidder to withdraw from any group of 
its choice such as, Group-A have to withdraw from 
Group B & C, or vice versa. Otherwise there would be 
shortage of 03 Bidders for competitive bidding process? 

 
Participation in all categories 
shall be according to TOR’s 
only. 

2 

Clause # 3.1 
Who would perform destructive testing for RCFA 
sample? 

 
Group B & C – Shall perform the 
destructive testing of RCFA 
samples.  

3 

Clause # 4.1 (iv)(c): 
We understand that the subject tender scope pertains 
to the mechanical stationary equipment assets…! 
Whereas in the said clause, provision of electrical, 
instrumentation and rotary equipment management 
systems is required… Is it mandatory? If so, what would 
be the extent of scope for the bidders? Whether they 
shall only review and analysis the reports of Electrical, 
Instrumentation and Rotary equipment management 
system or would be performing physically inspection 
and testing’s activities at field/plant locations as well…? 
Please clarify.  
 

 
Testing of electrical, 
instrumentation and rotary 
equipment is out of the scope 
of this contract. 

4 

Clause # 4.4: 
We understand that fitness for service certification will 
be performed by the Group-A contractor with the 
issuance of FFS certificate/ Report…? Please advise if 
Bidder scope would be limited to desktop study of 
review and analyse the NDT data provided by group B & 
C, or bidder of Group-A shall also have to perform the 
site inspection as well…? 
 

Scope of bidder A is limited to 
desktop study, review and 
analysis of NDT data conducted 
by group B & C and same 
provided to group A. 

5 

Clause 4.6 (ii): 
We understand that bidder of Group-A scope, shall be 
limited to develop the desktop preparation of Quality 
procedures like QIP, WPS, PQR, WQT etc. and field 
quality control, whereas any destructive or NDT shall be 
in scope of Bidders of Group B & C. Please confirm. 
 

 
Group B & C will perform 
Nondestructive testing as per 
instruction of OGDCL, desktop 
preparation shall be scope of 
Group-A. 

6 

Clause 4.7 (i): 
The Clause 4.7 (Develop and Trigger Inspection 
Requirement) has some scope as Clause 4.1 (v) (I & M). 
Please clarify. 

 
Yes, It can be replaced by 
equivalent certifications. 
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7 
 

Clause 4.10: 
Operation Manager/Senior Inspection engineer 
certification requirement is Chartered Engr/ 
Professional Engr. Is it mandatory requirement or it can 
be replaced by equivalent or above certifications like 
PhDs? 
 

 
Yes, It can be replaced by 
equivalent certifications. 

GROUP-B 

1 

Clause # 3.2 (e): 
There is no provision for charges of WFPT in financial 
Bid, please advise means for billing. 

 
WFPT can be charged as per 
financial format Group-B Sr# 3 
Magnetic Particle Inspection/ 
WFMPI. 
 

2 

Clause # 3.2 (i): 
There is no provision for charges of Dimensional Visual 
Survey in financial Bid, please advise means for billing. 
 

 
Can be charged as per financial 
format Group-B Sr# 6 
Videoscopy / Snake Eye / 
Borescopy. 

3 

Clause # 3.2 (m): 
There is no provision for charges of video inspection 
(CCTV, UAV etc) in financial bid, please advice means for 
billing. 

 
Can be charged as per financial 
format Group-B Sr# 6 
Videoscopy / Snake Eye / 
Borescopy. 
 

4 

Clause # 3.2(o):  
There is no provision for changes of visual Inspection in 
Financial Bid, please advice means for billing. 
 

 
There is no need for visual 
inspection testing, hence no 
additional charging required. 

5 

5. Clause # 5.2.1, to 5.2.4): 
Technical Qualification criteria of inspectors (Lead 
Inspection Engineer, UT, RT, DPT & MPI) is requested in 
accordance with PCN documents number or equivalent 
only, whereas SNT-TC-1A NDT Level-II certification is 
also Globally accepted and recognized, does the ASNT 
fulfill the NDT Inspectors certification or having PCN 
certification is mandatory? 
 

 
Globally accepted/recognized 
certification can be submitted 
& will be accepted 

GROUP-C 

1 Clause # 3.3 (i):  
There is no provision for changes of Tank Shell UT 
through remote UT Crawler in Financial Bid, please 
advise means for billing. 
 

 
Clearly mentioned in Financial 
format Group - B Sr # 8 UT 
crawler. 

2 Clause # 3.3 (m):  
There is no provision for changes of Vibration Analysis 
for static equipment's / skid- mounted piping, Dispatch 
Pumps, Jet pumps/Condition Monitoring in Financial 

 
Vibration analysis for static 
equipment is out of scope of 
this contract. 
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Bid, please advice means for billing. 
 

3 Clause # 6 (iv):  
Orientation visit of 50-Professionals is requested, but 
there is no provision of charges in Financial Proposal of 
Group C? Is it covered in Financial Proposal S#12? Also 
advise who will bear the visa, ticketing boarding lodging 
charges? 
 

 
All expenses shall be borne by 
the contractors of Group C. 

GROUP-D 

1 Clause # 7 (ii):  
There is no provision of charges of Lifting Accessories 
like shackles, eye bolt, ropes etc.? As per our 
understanding, the bidder may inspect the Lifting 
accessories with lifting equipment, but what about if 
the inspection team calls specific for Lifting Accessories 
only…? Please provide a minimum qty of lifting 
accessories inspection while inspection along with 
heavy equipment? 
   

 
There will be no additional 
charges for lifting accessories, 
all the accessories shall be 
covered along with heavy 
equipment. 
 

Miscellaneous Terms and conditions for all groups: 

1 Clause # 9 (ii)  
There is no provision for Transport for mobilization in 
Financial Bid, please advise means for billing. 
 

 
No additional charges shall be 
paid against transportation / 
mobilization. 

2 2. Clause # 9 (iii):  
There is no provision for messing charges in Financial 
bid, please advice means for billing or standard charges 
of messing at OGDCL fields? 
 

 
Messing shall be paid at the 
relevant field as per OGDCL 
standard rates. 

 

 


